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to:  Collette Cordoza 
 Shoreline Planner 
 County of Maui Planning Department 
 Current Division, CZM Section 
 Suit 619, One Main Plaza 
 2200 Main Street 
 Wailuku, HI 96793      www.CoastalZone.com 
 EMAIL:  collette.cardoza@co.maui.hi.us 
 
FROM: Thorne Abbott 

Coastal Planners, LLC 
117 Loi Pohaku Place 
Wailuku, HI 96793 
Tel: (808) 344-1595  
Email: Thorneabbott@yahoo.com, Coastalplanners@gmail.com 

 
CC Lynn Barr, Trustee,  

Mount Diablo Family Trust 
PO BOX 3462 
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 89450  
Email:  Lynnbarr12020@gmail.com 
 

          October 25, 2024 
 
Re: SMA Permitting at 1033 FRONT Street, LAHAINA, HI 96761 
  TMK (2) 4-5-003:024 
 

 
Aloha 
MS. LYNN BARR worked very long and hard to earn and realize her lifelong dream to 
live near the ocean when she purchased the lawfully existing and permitted home at the 
address referenced above.  A short Eight (8) months thereafter, through no fault of her 
own, her dream was shattered by the tragically devastating wildfire that destroyed 
Lahaina and her home on August 8, 2023.  She. like many others, would like to rebuild 
what was lost and what was previously there. To that end, she submitted SMX 2024-
00179 and SSAD 2024-00023, FDP 2024-00045 on AUGUST 8, 2024 with plans to 
rebuild the same home (B2024/0284)  in the same footprint, size and configuration as 
previously existed and as previously permitted by SSV 97/00001, FDP 97/0016, and 
B97/409.   
 
State law was amended by GOVERNOR David Ige on September 15, 2020.  The 
previously exempt clause for building an oceanfront home was redefined to be included 
in the definition of development that needed a permit. 
HRS 205A-22“development” does not include the following: 

(1) Construction or reconstruction of a single-family residence that is less than 
seven thousand five hundred square feet of floor area, is not situated on a 
shoreline parcel or a parcel that is impacted by waves, storm surges, high tide, 
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or shoreline erosion, and is not part of a larger development. 
 
The location is a shoreline parcel but the home’s floor area was 3764 sf before 
its destruction and its restoration would similarly be less than 7500 square feet in 
floor area and furthermore if was elevated above the flood zone as evidenced by 
the grant of flood permit approval FDP 97/0016 and would continue to be safe 
from flooding as noted by FDP 2024/00045 (pending).   
 
Neither the home nor its side nor rear yard are or would be impacted by waves, 
storm surges, high tide or shoreline erosion owing to a 9 feet tall lava rock and 
mortar seawall that forms the makai edge and the seaward boundary of the 
property. 
 
Based on a recent survey, the regulatory “Shoreline “was certified as being in the 
same position and location as it was on 4/26/1996 some 28 years ago.  The 
seawall was determined to be in sound condition by a structural engineer’s 
evaluation. The shoreline has not moved because the seawall has not moved, 
and the wall arrested site erosion.  But its existence does underscore that 
without it, erosion could occur on the parcel, and it could be susceptible to 
flooding from high wave events. 

 
Site history 
The dwelling that existed prior to the devasting 2023 fires was permitted and built in 
1997 (B97/0409 BELOW) without an SMA but with a SSV97/0001 and supporting 
Environmental Assessment and Finding of No Significand impact (FONSI).  The design 
approval was based on a twenty-five (25) foot shoreline setback.  As a portion of the 
property, 935sf, was/is submerged and thus not buildable, the 40-foot shoreline setback 
rule that was in place at the time of the review was reduced to 25 feet. At that time, the 
Shoreline Rules allowed a 25 feet setback if the buildable area was less than 50% of 
the parcel.  For this lot, this determination was based on the 8109sf lot size that was 
reduced by the submerged land area of 935sf to 7174sf, 50% of which was 2980sf, 
which is less than 50% of the total lot area of 8109sf, which was 3587sf.  
 
The privacy walls were also permitted.  They survived the 2023 fire & will remain as 
perimeter walls both on the north & south sides of the lot.  The Approved plan is at  
https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Original-Approved-Plans.pdf 
 
Both the dwelling & privacy walls received a Flood Development Permit (FDP) 
(97FDP16) approval. Viewable at 
https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/PublicSearch/AllAppsTMKResults.aspx  
 
At the time these permits were approved, Planning Department had no established 
method of reviewing residential projects in Special Management Area (SMA) nor 
projects outside of shoreline setback areas, instead they determined if it was considered 
a permitted use.   The 1997 zoning review on the dwelling building permit states the use 
as a dwelling, as permissible.   
 

https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Original-Approved-Plans.pdf
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This project was also considered a replacement dwelling, having the previously existing 
dwelling built in 1986, demolished (B96/1837).  That 1986 dwelling was also a 
replacement (B86/1764), having demolished a previously existing dwelling (B86/1219).  
This will be the 3rd replacement dwelling on this property throughout the years. 
 
The dwelling would have, before the 2023 fires, been considered existing non-
conforming.  
 
In 1997, a request for a shoreline variance was approved for a “wading pool” within the 
shoreline setback, which did go before the Maui Planning Commission & was granted 
(SSA97/0001).  This included other improvements: limestone pavers, landscaping & 
small walls.  The wading pool was converted into a spa, as permitted (B98/0767) & 
actually did survive the fire.    
 
As of this writing, the owner has decided not to pursue the reconstruction of the spa & it 
will be removed.   
 
The County’s SMA Rules were amended recently including the clause below (emphasis 
added). 
 
“§12-202-11.6  Actions previously assessed and permitted.  Any action in the special 
management area that was previously determined to be exempt, or  that was 
determined to be a development and required and obtained a special management 
area permit, may be continued, renovated or repaired in a manner  that falls within the 
same scope of the prior exemption or permit,  provided that the action involves no 
ground-altering activity and does not expand the  structure, unless otherwise provided 
by the terms of the exemption or permit.” 
 

The 4 bedroom building ( i.e., the previous home) was authorized by Building 
Permit #97/409 issued on 3/19/1997.  The County did not implement the SMA 
permitting system until 1978 and did not issue exemptions or do SMA assessments 
until 2000.  At that time, the Planning Department’s Mac Aquinde assessed the project 
and found the “use to be permitted” on 3/07/1997 (see his hand notes on BP 97/409) 
and that its footprint was acceptable within a 25 feet shoreline setback due to the 
“buildable area being reduced to less than 50%” (ibid.).  This finding was. based on a 
completed Environmental Assessment (FEA 97/0001) and Finding of No Significant 
Impact published on June 8, 1997  

 
https://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/erp/EA_EIS_Library/1997-06-08-MA-FEA-Ihele-

Residence.pdf but an SMA was not issued as stated in the introduction.  Instead a 
Shoreline Setback Variance (SSV 97/0001) issued and granted by the Planning 
Commission on August 26, 1997 and that the proposed house met flood permit 
requirements at the time (Francis Cerizo) for V12 and A 4 flood zones as it is proposed 
to be elevated above the current predicted base flood elevation of 7 feet for the AE 
flood zone and is inland of the VE flood zone. 

The SSV approval letter signed by Director David Blane is at 
https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/SSV97.0001-APPROVAL-LTR-

https://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/erp/EA_EIS_Library/1997-06-08-MA-FEA-Ihele-Residence.pdf
https://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/erp/EA_EIS_Library/1997-06-08-MA-FEA-Ihele-Residence.pdf
https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/SSV97.0001-APPROVAL-LTR-1.pdf


 4 

1.pdf  and the staff report to the Maui Planning Commission are viewable at 
https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Staff-Report_dir-rpt.pdf 

 
The shoreline’s position was certified on JULY 11, 1986 and 1996 by DLNR and 

recently surveyed in 2024 see surveys at 
1986:  https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Shorln-1986.pdf  
1996:  https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/SHRLN-1996.pdf  
2024: https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Shrln-2024-

shorln.pdf  
The shoreline was found to be in the same position and location owing to its 

stability and the lack or erosion fronting or behind the seawall.  Although there is 
evidence of beach loss in the vicinity from archived arial photos this could have 
potentially resultied from the dredging and creation of the Lahaina Small Boat harbor in 
the early 1960s or from other factors such as the proliferation of seawalls in the vicinity. 
 

Restoration of the house back to its former footprint would entail some ground 
alteration and shallow excavation for footings so that the new building would be above 
base flood elevation.  However, as noted in response to comment by SHPD in 1997 on 
the EA, the yard has 2 feet of fill atop virgin soils and any excavation for the home’s 
restoration would be monitored by a qualified archaeologist using an SHPD-approved 
archaeological monitoring plan. 

 
The former Home’s footprint according to real property tax records 

 
 

The Department’s records indicate that the home and residential site was 
previously assessed by SSV in 1997/0001 and its Environmental Assessment 
(97/0001).  The home was permitted by FDP 97/0016 and BP 97/409 and could 
therefore be restored in similar fashion to its previous size, shape and configuration, 
pursuant to 12-202-11.6 of the SMA rules of the Maui Planning Commission in light of 
the tragic events of August 8, 2023 since it does not expand the footprint or add to the 
buildings size and mirrors the previously approved buildings footprint.  Ms. Barr 
respectfully requests SMA approval so that she may obtain a building and flood 
development permit to rebuild her former home in a manner that continues to be useful, 
provide shade from the afternoon sun, and offers the space her ohana, family and 
visiting friends are accustomed to. 
 

https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/SSV97.0001-APPROVAL-LTR-1.pdf
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https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Shrln-2024-shorln.pdf
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Thank you for meeting with us and your assistance and we look forward to 
collaborating further with you and your team.  Please contact me if additional 
information is required 
 
Mahalo!   

 
Thorne Abbott 

Attachments/links: 

1997 EA and FONSI. https://files.hawaii.gov/dbedt/erp/EA_EIS_Library/1997-06-08-MA-FEA-Ihele-Residence.pdf  

SSV 97/0001 https://coastalzone.com/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/SSV97.0001-
APPROVAL-LTR-1.pdf and 
https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/PublicSearch/Download.aspx?a=171&d=92006&c=AllAppsTMKConfig&f=2-4-5-003-
024-0000  

BP 97/409 shown below and at https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/download/1aca871b-fc4f-41ab-a03c-
eea50a8f9896/2-4-5-003-024-0000.pdf  

Former building footprints shown below and at. https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/download/736278a4-d2f4-4fe5-
a56d-c241e0f25e30/2-4-5-003-024-0000.pdf 

A list of documents for review is at https://coastalzone.com/barr-cal-mtg/ 
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https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/PublicSearch/Download.aspx?a=171&d=92006&c=AllAppsTMKConfig&f=2-4-5-003-024-0000
https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/PublicSearch/Download.aspx?a=171&d=92006&c=AllAppsTMKConfig&f=2-4-5-003-024-0000
https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/download/1aca871b-fc4f-41ab-a03c-eea50a8f9896/2-4-5-003-024-0000.pdf
https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/download/1aca871b-fc4f-41ab-a03c-eea50a8f9896/2-4-5-003-024-0000.pdf
https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/download/736278a4-d2f4-4fe5-a56d-c241e0f25e30/2-4-5-003-024-0000.pdf
https://publicweb1.co.maui.hi.us/download/736278a4-d2f4-4fe5-a56d-c241e0f25e30/2-4-5-003-024-0000.pdf
https://coastalzone.com/barr-cal-mtg/
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Past building permits issued as exhibits. 

Flood permit 1997for the house destroyed by the Lahaina wildfire. 
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Dwellings on property circa 1916 

 
 
 
Dwelling circa 1986  (B86/1794) –  
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Dwelling built in 1997 – destroyed by 2023 Fire 
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B86/1291 – demolition of previously existing dwelling  
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B86/1794- Dwelling addition to an existing carport
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B96/1837 – demolition of dwelling built in 1986 
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B97/0409 – Dwelling/Garage/Deck 
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B97/0585 – Privacy Walls 
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B98/0767 – Spa (Wading Pool) 

 


